

# TB / COVID-19 Informational Call Notes

## Call Details

**Facility:** Stafford Creek Corrections Center

**Date and Time:** 8.17.2022 3:00 PM

### Attendees

SCCC Staff Baltzell, Stefanie CPM, Bolden, Mitchell Security Operations, Haynes, Ronald Superintendent, Jones Gregory CUS, AA3 Linker, RN4 Lynch, Sec Sr. McGarrah, DOC Perkinson, C. Specialist 1 Ramos, DOC Ritter, Monica, CUS Wakefield Kendra

LFC Officers: State Rep Vacant; Co-Chair Diane Sifres, Secretary Vanessa Lewis

Family members – Roll Call wasn't taken, Schoen Lydia, Ivanov Anna, Holmes, Shawnte, G, Tammy, Carleson Julie, Bertrand, Tammey, Bethany Deschene, Antee Catherine, Susan Wade, # 3864, # 3864, # 0852, # 2580.

## Weekly Updates:

CPM Baltzell for Associate Supt. Penrose in her absence

SCCC is on Facility wide cluster, due to areas in H5, limited cluster in the mail room.

Alternative G A pod, F unit south which is currently empty and awaiting PCR test this week on Incarcerated Individuals. SCCC has had 53 positives to date, no active at this time. We have 1 in Isolation with symptoms. New info

G A pod A tier 25

H5 176 on Quarantine

G unit waiting on results.

220 pending.

0 staff in 24 hours

Population 1731, 3 staff screened out staff. (End of meeting totals)

## Round table

Question 1. Visit this Sunday for H5 this weekend.

Answer1. Will check on this.

Question 2. EFV open?

Answer 2. No not currently.

Question 3. Anyone housed in EFVs, No RN4 Lynch.

Answer 3. Not currently.

Question 4. Why are EFVs not open? What is the hold up on this? Please encourage to not house in EFVS just open them for family connections. We are always waiting for this info; it is very important to us.

Answer 4. EFV housing alternative until portables in place.

Question 5. Organization chart.

Answer 5 We will have AA3# Ramos send one out via email. (Sent 8.25.22)

Question 6. The gym being used for triage purposes and medical. Suggestion was given about a weight card. Possibly a kite or request to the law library to use outside door. To avoid exposer to TB and use the weight room on those days. Wise due to overflow to yard and getting to weights for more accessibility for I/I.

Answer 6. Associate Van Ogle mentioned extra money being used for new weight deck as another option.

Question 7. Increase for commissary and outages of certain products. No q tips deodorant and hygiene products have been out.

Answer 7. Checking on process, supply order and timeline of info.

Question 8. Increase to \$20.00 in commissary.

Answer 8. Not currently

Question 9. Upgrades in EFV and sanitation for re openings?

Answer 9. A custodial crew will make sure it is ready to go.

Question 10. Hygiene goodie bags possibly using IIBF money for them?

Question 11. Explain part of SCCC programs- LWOP in HUB, black prisoner caucus, API Asian cultural groups. Job screenings for work options.

Answer 11

20 + a long sentence for I/I, plus our CI is past the hub area for securities inside the gates. At SCCC it is located outside, which generally excludes for the population to work out there 20 jobs for longer sentences.

Question 12

Next meeting when alternative to portable for gym.

Answer 12

RN4 Lynch- definite we have the modular onsite, waiting on Grays harbor county permits. As anxious as all, we will give you an update and trying to move as fast as we can.

Question 13

We come to this call and the # increase. Concerning to the point they will not be able to get home. No proper food or ordering of supplies, they can buy to manage medical issues.

Answer 13 RN4 Lynch- We have primary care physician available 24 hr. a day 7 day. Dental same day. We are sending all I/I to specialist with continuing illness. SCCC providing care for all patients as needed.

Questions 14. No proper nutrition and commissary hardship financially. Deviating from the menu a lot with boiled eggs, Diabetics and tray outages and new trays that are coming in dirty and not cleaned appropriately. Clam shells or \$ to buy more trays due to this issue please.

Answer 14. Superintendent Haynes- We are buying more trays; a lot get thrown and destroyed. Working consistently with units to get them back over to dining hall after each meal.

Question 15. Blood test and TB follow up.

Answer 15. RN4 We will look at this issue.

Question 16. Why can't we get someone to be onsite?

Answer 16. Working remotely and onsite 1 day a week. Interim onsite full time. Primary physicians we have a facility medical director 5 providers on site and nurse practioner on TB.

FMD Longano has another job as well.

Question 17. 2 deaths happened no personal info. Concerned about what is being done to be grief and not in the units on impact. through the rumor mill, mental health staff, or CO determine to CO if an issue arises. Grievance counselor into units, how is this being handled. On top of the past 2 years.

Inquiry - going forward in iso in EFVs in there from TB. What the process will be going forward to those that struggle. Please put together a group discussion to speak out and stigma due to or facilitate amount one another. Who have reached out to our family, and could sense that something was going to happen?

Answer 17. Haynes- We do have mental health avail, psych Associate too units to speak with I/ I and make themselves available to any staff or I/I that might be in distress.

Question 18. Quarantine/ Isolation

Answer 18 Quarantine exposure Iso for Positive cases or inconclusive.

Question 19. Volunteers

Answer 19. I believe we do, we had some programs over the weekend.

Question 20. Is the Chaplain checking in on staff- family member for mental health, forming our own groups also, really affect a lot of people? Many things could have been avoided, and it is concerning.

Answer 20. Haynes- staff on the outside unsure.

[Comments/Closing –](#)

[SEE IMPORTANT INFORMATION BELOW](#)